MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Снар. 96.

to take the name of Prentiss N. Chick; Mahala C. Holt of Augusta, shall be allowed to take the name of Mahala C. Boynton; Edward K. Stevens of Montville, shall be allowed to take the name of Edgar Forrest.

Approved February 16, 1866.

Chapter 96.

An act to incorporate the Swan Creek Union Oil and Mining Company of Ohio.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Frederic Robie, Jeremiah M. Mason, Samuel Hanson, Charles H. Doughty, Cyrus Greene, Alpheus S. C. Hall, Thomas Hancock, Louis G. Lougee, Peter R. Hall, William Huse and Franklin Sawyer, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Swan Creek Union Oil and Mining Company of Ohio, with power to adopt a common seal, to sue and be sued, to acquire and hold real and personal estate, and to lease, sell and convert, or otherwise dispose of the same; to adopt a code of by-laws, not inconsistent with the laws of this state, and to do and perform such other acts and things as may be necessary for the successful prosecution of the business of said corporation.

Corporate name and powers.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall consist of twenty-five thousand shares of the par value of ten dollars for each share.

First meeting.

Capital.

Sect. 3. The first meeting of said corporation for the choice of officers, may be called to be held at Portland by any three of the persons named in this act, by giving notice ten days before the day of said meeting; and until such officers are thus chosen the powers of said corporation may be exercised by the seven persons first named, who may, for the time being, act as directors of said company, and a majority of whom shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

Corporators may for time being act as directors.

Sect. 4. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 16, 1866.